

Government of Jammu & Kashmir Agriculture Production Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

## Subject:- Advance drawal of ₹300.00 Lakh under CSS, National Livestock Mission (NLM).

Government Order No: 307-JK(APD) of 2024
Dated: >1 - 06 -2024

Sanction is hereby accorded for advance drawal of ₹300.00 lakh (Rupees Three crore) only in favour of Director Finance, Animal /Sheep Husbandry and Fisheries Department for insurance of ponies during Shri Amarnath Ji Yatra (SANJY, 2024) under Centrally Sponsored Scheme National Livestock Mission (NLM) during the current financial year 2024-25.

The advance drawal is however, subject to following conditions:-

- 1. The amount drawn should be credited to the SNA account of the scheme bearing Account No. 0110040510000137.
- 2. The expenditure shall be booked on admissible items only as approved by the competent authority after observing all the required/codal formalities.
- 3. The funds shall be utilized for specific purposes only without any deviation or diversion.
- 4. Director Animal Husbandry Jammu/Kashmir, shall strictly adhere to all the conditions reflected in the release orders while utilization of funds.
- 5. The expenditure shall be debited to the following Heads of Expenditure:

Demand No.	13
Major Head	4403
Sub Major Head	00
Minor Head	101
Group Head	0031
Sub Head	2499
Detail Head	115-Works

6. Drawing limit equivalent to the amount of advance drawl is also sanctioned in favour of the Director Animal Husbandry, Jammu/Kashmir, for onward allocation of the drawing limit among the child agencies of the scheme registered on the PFMS portal.

0/6. P

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide e- file no.E27196 FD-RES0CSS/69/2021-03-83 Dated:19-06- 2024.

## By order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shailendra Kumar), IAS Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department

No:ASHF-PLG/2/2024 (7388451)

Dated:- 2 -06-2024

## Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary (Jammu & Kashmir), Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. Joint Secretary(NLM), Ministry of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Gol.
- 3. Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department.
- 4. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 5. Director General Sheep Husbandry Kashmir.
- 6. Director Archives, Archeology & Museums, J&K, Jammu.
- 7. Director Animal Husbandry Jammu/ Kashmir.
- 8. Director Sheep Husbandry Jammu.
- 9. Treasury Officer concerned.
- 10. Administrator (Technical Officer) departmental website.
- 11. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department for information.
- 12. Govt. Order file/Stock file/Master file(W.2.S.C)

Director Planning
Animal/Sheep Husbandry
& Fisheries Department